Information with respect to "Number of shares to be owned upon completion of this offering" assumes the sale of all of the shares being offered by this prospectus
and no other purchases or sales of our Common Shares by the Selling Securityholder.

Except as described below and to our knowledge, the named Selling Securityholder owns and has sole voting and investment power over all shares or rights to these
shares.  Except for its ownership of Common Shares described below, the Selling Securityholder did not and does not have any material relationship with us. The
Selling Securityholder may have sold or transferred, in transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act, some or all of the Common
Shares held by it since the date as of which information is presented below.

The applicable percentages of beneficial ownership are based on an aggregate of 7,043,989 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding on January 31, 2025,
adjusted as may be required by rules promulgated by the SEC.

Name of
Selling
Securityholder

Number of shares
owned
prior to this
offering (1)

Percent owned
prior to this
offering (4)

Number of shares
being offered (2)

Number of shares
to be owned upon
completion of
this offering(3)

Percent owned
upon completion
of this offering
(3)(4)

Cormorant Global Healthcare Master Fund, LP (5) 1,059,331 15.04% 184,331 875,000 12.42%

9

Name of
Selling
Securityholder

Number of shares
owned
prior to this
offering (1)

Percent owned
prior to this
offering (4)

Number of shares
being offered (2)

Number of shares
to be owned upon
completion of
this offering(3)

Percent owned
upon completion
of this offering
(3)(4)

Nineteen77 Global Multi-Strategy Alpha Master Limited (6) 29,385 0.42% 23,042 6,343 0.09%

1017487 B.C. Ltd. (7) 18,434 0.26% 18,434 Nil 0.00%

Vivo Opportunity Fund Holdings, L.P. (8) 224,082 3.18% 164,191 59,891 0.85%

Vivo Opportunity Cayman Fund, L.P. (8) 27,490 0.39% 20,141 7,349 0.10%

Schonfeld Global Master Fund L.P. (9) 37,031 0.53% 23,041 13,990 0.20%

Point72 Associates, LLC (10) 135,189 1.92% 46,083 89,106 1.26%

RA Capital Healthcare Fund, L.P. (11) 460,829 6.54% 460,829 Nil 0.00%

Acuta Opportunity Fund, LP (12) 22,207 0.32% 15,207 7,000 0.10%

Acuta Capital Fund, LP (13) 81,917 1.16% 53,917 28,000 0.40%

Janus Henderson Biotech Innovation Master Fund II Limited (14) 85,402 1.21% 28,771 56,631 0.80%

10

Name of
Selling
Securityholder

Number of shares
owned
prior to this
offering (1)

Percent owned
prior to this
offering (4)

Number of shares
being offered (2)

Number of shares
to be owned upon
completion of
this offering(3)

Percent owned
upon completion
of this offering
(3)(4)

Janus Henderson Biotech Innovation Master Fund Limited (14) 719,574 10.22% 247,726 471,848 6.70%

Perceptive Life Sciences Master Fund, Ltd. (15) 444,649 6.31% 322,580 122,069 1.73%

Jeremy Fryzuk(16) 35,609 0.51% 4,609 31,000 0.44%

Total: 1,612,902 1,768,227 25.09%

Notes:
(1) Beneficial ownership calculation under Rule 13d-3 of the United States Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Under Rule 13d-3, a beneficial owner

of a security includes any person who, directly or indirectly, through any contract, arrangement, understanding, relationship, or otherwise has or shares: (i)
voting power, which includes the power to vote, or to direct the voting of shares; and (ii) investment power, which includes the power to dispose or direct
the disposition of shares.  Certain shares may be deemed to be beneficially owned by more than one person (if, for example, persons share the power to vote